Rule 2 47

{a} Inser full name(s) and
address{es) of administrators

(b} Insert dates

Contact Details

You de nat have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, t will help
Companies House to centact you
If there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of
the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Power Plate International Limited

Company number

05688772

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court, London

{full name of court

Court case number
7442 of 2012

I/We (a) Paul John Clark of Duff & Phelps Ltd , 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H BLY and
Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,

M2 1EW

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

{b) 24 September 2012

(b) 23 March 2013

Signe

Joint Administrator

23 fok/2073

Dated

Duff & Phelps Lid
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Tel 020 7487 7240

WEDNESDAY

A

24/04/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#186

When you have compieted and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 JUZ

DX 33050 Cardiff



DUFF&PHELPS

23 April 2013

Progress Report to

Creditors

Power Plate International
Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
For the period from 24 September 2012 to 23 March 2013
Pursuant to Rule 2.47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
43-45 Portman Square
London

WIH 6LY

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Lmited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appomntment Date 24 September 2012 being the date of appointment of the
Jomnt Administrators

Barclays Barclays Bank Plc, a bank that the Company held bank

accounts with

Blick Rothenberg

Blick Rothenberg LLP

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Admimistrators' internal costs and expenses In
dealing with the Administration

Comerica

Comerica Bank, the former holder of fixed and floating
charges over the Company’s assets Assigned its security to
PHS

the Company

Power Plate International Limited (in Administration)
{(Company Number 05688772)

CvL

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

DBIS

The Department for Business Innovation and Skills

the Directors

Brian Cherry, Allan Fisher, Gregg Hammann, David Morrell,
Greg Sherman, Robert Williams, directors of the Company

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd , 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H
6LY

Ernst & Young Ernst & Young LLP

FBME FBME Bank Limited, holder of fixed and floating charges
over certain of the Company’s assets

Hico Hilco Appraisal Limited, independent agents who were
instructed to value the assets of the Company

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank Plc, a bank that the Company held bank
accounts with

HSBC MS HSBC Merchant Services, the provider of a merchant facility

to the Company

the Joint Administrators

Paul John Clark and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps

Michelmores

Michelmores LLP

DUFF&PHELPS



Power Plate Intemational Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

PHS Performance Health Systems LLC {formerly PPl Acquisitions
LLC), the holder of fixed and floating charges over the assets
of the Company and the purchaser of the business and
assets of the Company

PPNA Power Plate North Amenca, Inc

the Premises

13 George Street, London, W1U 3QJ

Prescribed Part

A part of the Company’s net property avalable to non-~
preferential unsecured creditors, pursuant to Section 176A of
the Act which states that where a floating charge 1s created
after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the Company’s
net property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation)
shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement
of Proposals dated 16 November 2012

the Purchaser

PHS

the Reporting Period

24 September 2012 to 23 March 2013

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

PHS, FBME and Whitney

SIP9 Statement of Insoivency Practice 9, industry best practice for
tnsolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of
remuneration and disbursements

S0OA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the
Directors outlining the Company's financial position as at the
Appointment Date

Speechlys Speechly Bircham LLP

Spin Doctor Spin Doctor Limited

TUPE The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

U Freight U Freight UK Limited

Whitney Whitney Private Debt Fund L P, holder of fixed and floating

charges over the Company's assets

DUFF&PHELPS



Power Plate Intemational mited {in Admintstration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Admirustration

4 Investigatrons

5 Diwvidend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Admimistrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and Ending of the Administration

10 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Jaint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 Apnl 2013
Names of Joint Administrators- Paul John Clark
Philip Francis Duffy
Date of appointment 24 September 2012
Date of report: 23 Apni 2013
Appointed by: Performance Health Systems LLC {formerly PPI

Acquisitions LLC), the holder of a Qualified Floating
Charge Chargeholder over the Company's assets

Court reference: High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court
London

Number 7442 of 2012

DUFF& PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apni 2013

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

28

31

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by PHS, the holder of a
qualifying floating charge, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised joint and severally by any of the Admiustrators

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administration for the Reporting Period, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals, a copy of which can be provided
upon request

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
The Joint Administrators have 1ssued the Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to non-
preferential creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part, if any No meeting was convened
and in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals were deemed to have been
approved by creditors

As advised in the Proposals report, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with
the purpose of achieving one of the following hierarchical abjectives

» Rescuing the company as a going concern,

e Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective has been achieved as the Joint Administrators completed a going concern
sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchaser on 10 November 2012

The Joint Administrators believe that the second objective will be achieved as the sale of
business and assets of the Company will achieve a better return for the Company’s creditors
than iIf the business had ceased trading and the assets sold piecemeal tn addition, if the
Company had been wound up all employees would have been made redundant, resulting in
an increase In both preferential and non-preferential unsecured claims

The Joint Adm:inistrators believe that the third objective has been achieved as the Joint
Administrators have paid a distribution to the first and second ranking debenture holders
Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
Appointment Date and will continue to be managed are set out below

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Limited (In Adminssiration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

3N

312

313

314

Administration Trading Period

Total sales for the Administration Trading Period are £584,064 (excluding VAT) and, as at 23
March 2013, £496,372 (excluding VAT) has been collected Please note that this number 1s
comprnised of Sterling and US Dollar collections, with the US Dellar amounts being converted
to Sterling at the prevailing rate

It 1s anticipated that there will be a trading surplus after the payment of the final trading costs
subject to ongoing reconciliation of customer receipts and allocation of pre-appointment and
post-appointment debtors

Sale of Business and Assets

The Joint Adminustrators successfully completed a sale of the Company's business and
assets on 10 November 2012 for a total consideration of $7,500,000

Background and full details of the sale, including the breakdown of the consideration, can be
found in the Proposals Accerdingly, certain of the information below 1s summansed

It was noted in the Proposals that an element of the sale consideration consisted of a credit
bid for PHS' secured indebtedness

The extent of PHS’ avallable secured claim to use as a credit bidd remains subject to ongoing
review

The Joint Administrators will update creditors on the credit bid in their next report

As noted In the Proposals $6,500,000 was payable on completion with $3,086,061 received in
cash after deduction of the credit bid

The balance of $1,000,000 1s deferred consideration, due to be paid to the Company after the
Reporting Period When the deferred consideration is received it will be converted to Sterling
at the prevailing rate and allocated pro-rata across the assets sold according to the sale
agreement Please refer to the Proposals for further details

Intercompany Book Debts

According to the Directors’ SOA, the Company 1s due £8,217,731 from intercompany book
debts, which the Joint Administrators understand 1s mainly due from PPNA

As reported in the Proposals, PPNA entered into formal insolvency proceedings in America
and based on current information, the Jont Administrators understand that PPNA s unlikely
to make a distnibution to its unsecured creditors

The intercompany book debt due to the Company from PPNA was sold to the Purchaser for a
consideration of $500,000 To date, the Joint Administrators have realised £284,601
(equivalent to $433,333) from the sale consideration received upon completion The balance
15 anticipated to be realised from the receipt of the deferred sale consideration

As part of the sale agreement, the Company rs due 90% of any distribution to the Purchaser
from PPNA in respect of debts that were due from PPNA to the Company and that have been
sold to the Purchaser The Jomt Administrators will update creditors in their next report

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Limited (in Admuristration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 Apnt 2013

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

324

325

Book Debts

According to the Company's records, as at the Appointment Date, the Company’s book debt
ledger fotalled £1,274,232 However, due to several significant erosions as discussed in the
Proposals, the collectable balance of the Company's ledger was estimated to be £445,545

Book debt collections during the Reporting Period total £423,517 subject to ongoing
reconciliation of customer receipts and allocation of pre-appointment and post-appointment
debtors Please note that this number 1s compnised of Sterling and US Dollar amounts, with
the US Dollar amounts being converted to Sterling at the prevaiing rate Potential further
realisations are uncertain and are subject to currently unknown erosions and foreign currency

exchange rate fluctuations

In accordance with the sale agreement, the Purchaser has agreed to collect the Company’s
book debt ledger and will receive a 15% commission for any amounts collected The
Purchaser has agreed to honour future warranty claims of customers which should enhance

the collection of the Company's book debts

The Joint Administrators are actively monitoring book debt collections and are liaising with the
Purchaser The Joint Administrators will update creditors in their next report

Monies Received due to the Purchaser

The Company 1s holding £233,626 which s not an asset of the Admunistration and will, subject
to reconciiatton and review, be accounted for to the Purchaser in accordance with the sale
agreement This comprises receipts from customers which are due to the Purchaser that

were received by the Company in error

The Purchaser 1s holding funds which are due to the Company, the quantum of which 1s
currently uncertain but again comprises customer receipts  The Joint Administrators have
requested a reconciliation of said funds and will report to creditors further in their next report

Cash at Bank

Please refer to the Proposals for full details of cash at bank as at the Appointment Date

HSBC retains the sum of ¢$29,000 which will be transferred to the Company once HSBC MS
has confirmed to HSBC that there 1s no charge back Lability The Joint Administraters are

monitoring this position

Leasehold Property

As part of the sale agreement, the Company granted the Purchaser a Licence to Occupy the
Premises untl 24 December 2012 The Purchaser vacaled the Premises on 24 December

2012

Prior to the Appomtment Date, the Company paid a rent deposit of approximately £88,000 to
the landlord of the Premises However, the landlord has submitted an unsecured non-
preferential claim in the Admimstration which significantly exceeds the value of the rent
deposit, therefore the Joint Administrators do not anticipate any realisations from the rent
deposit as it appears the landlord will set-off the rent deposit against its claim

The lease for the Premises is likely to be disclaimed in the future

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemationat Limited (In Administration)
Jomt Admantstrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

326

41

42

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators have realised £1,371 from a business rates refund, £218 from a pre-
appointment employee health scheme refund and £61 1n respect of bank interest

Investigations

The Joint Administrators' investigations into the Company’s affarrs are currently ongoing The
Joint Administrators cannot, at this stage, detall the nature of these investigations as it may
hamper any further action that may be required However, should any of the Company's
creditors have information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring to
the Joint Administrators' attention, please contact this office

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS concerning the
conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the Joint
Administrators appointment The content of this report 1s confidential and has been submitted
to the Insolvency Practitioners Compliance Unit

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
PHS

As reported in the Proposals, PHS took an assignment of the debt due to Comerica and the
debenture granted by the Company to Comerica dated 13 March 2007, prior to the Joint
Administrators’ appointment This debenture was granted by the Company in consideration
for monies advanced to the Company by way of a revolving credit facilty and confers fixed
and floating charges over the Company's assets

PHS 1s, In accordance with the inter-creditor agreement between the Secured Creditors, the
primary ranking secured creditor of the Company

As at the Appointment Date, the Company’s indebtedness to PHS was $1,339,751,
according to the Directors’ SOA, subject to accruing interest and charges PHS has clamed
atotal of $3,216,467 based on the Company’s own indebtedness to PHS together with the
indebtedness of PPNA to PHS (based on a cross-guarantee)

PHS has been repaid in full, via the credit bid aspect of the sale consideration

As mentioned above, the position with PHS' credit bid remains subject to ongoing review as
noted 1n paragraph 3 7, above

FBME

As reported in the Proposals, FBME 1s the second ranking secured creditor of the Company,
In accordance with the inter-creditor agreement between the Secured Creditors Please refer
to the Proposals for further details

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness to FBME was $2,000,000, subject
to accruing interest and charges A fixed charge distribution of £964,943 (equivalent to
$1,500,000) was made to FBME on 3 December 2012 A floating charge distribution of
£274,044 (equivalent to $400,000) was made to FBME on 15 March 2013

There will be sufficient realisations to repay FBME n full and a final distribution 1s expected to
be paid to FBME in due course

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apni 2013

59

510

51

512

513

514

515

516

517

518

Whitney

As reported in the Proposals, Whitney s the third ranking secured creditor of the Company,
in accordance with the inter-creditor agreement between the Secured Creditors  Please refer
to the Proposals for further details

As at the Appointment Date, the Company’s indebtedness to Whitney was estimated at
$3,000,000, subject to accruing interest and charges Whitney may also have a nght to clam
amounts due to it from PPNA and another related entity, PPI Acquisition BV, under its
secunty The Joint Administrators are currently taking legal advice on this pasitton

Based on current information, it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to pay a
distribution to Whitney The quantum of this 15 currentlty uncertain but will not be sufficient to
repay Whitney in full

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors' claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday
pay, the majonity of which are likely to be subrogated to the DBIS following payment to the
employees by the RPS

According to the Directors' SOA, the estimated preferential claims are £19,500 Following
the sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchaser, the Company’s
remaining employees were transferred to the Purchaser, pursuant to TUPE, which minimised
the possible preferential claims

Although the Joint Administrators are yet to recewve final notification of the preferential
creditors’ clams, based on the current information, # 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 178A of the Act where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September
2003 a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to non-
preferential unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, 1s as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

The Joint Administrators are of the opimion that, based on the current information, it 1s likely
that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distributton to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors of the Company from the Prescribed Part The quantum and ttming of
any distrnibution 1s uncertain and 1s dependent on the level of future asset realisattons and
expenses of the Administration

Please refer to the Proposals for further information on the Prescribed Part

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International lmited (In Administration)
Joint Adminustrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

519

520

61

62

71

72

73

74

75

81

82

83

84

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Directors’ SOA, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £6,280,296
Based on the current information, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to
enable a distribution to the Company’s non-preferential unsecured creditors, other than from
the Prescribed Part (if any)

Creditors should complete the proof of debt form attached at Appendix 4 and return it
to this office, together with full supporting documentation, in order for their non-
preferential unsecured claim to be noted, if not already done

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
Receipts and Payments Accounts are shown at Appendix 2

As at 23 March 2013 there was a cash balance of £947,379

Pre-Administration Costs

As previously reported, the Joint Admirustrators incurred pre-Administration time costs of
£16,219

Ernst & Young incurred pre-appointment costs of £22,125 + VAT and Michelmores incurred
pre-appointment costs of £8,987 + VAT Please refer to the Proposals for further details
regarding pre-Administration costs

All pre-Administration time costs were approved under Rule 2 867A of the Rules by PHS,
FBME and Whitney on 15 January 2013, 27 November 2012 and 6 January 2013
respectively All pre-Administration costs were approved by the requisite majonty of
preferential creditors on 10 December 2012

Following the approval received from the Secured Creditors and the preferential creditors of
the Company, the Joint Administrators drew remuneration for ther pre-Administration time
costs of £16,219 + VAT on 21 February 2013

Ernst & Young's and Michelmores' have been paid £17,700 and £7,990 respectively in
respect of ther pre-appointment time costs There will be no further payments

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration was approved by PPIA, FBME and Whitney on 15 January 2013, 27 November
2012 and 6 January 2013 respectively All pre-Administration costs were approved by the
requisite majonty of preferentiat creditors on 10 December 2012

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration s fixed by reference to the time property given by
them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration

The time costs charged by Duff & Phelps in the Reporting Perod are analysed at Appendix
2

Remuneration £300,000 has been paid during the Reporting Period Details of payments are
shown on the Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendix 3

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

85

86

87

88

91

92

10.

101

102

Information regarding the fees of Administrators called a Creditors’ guide to Administrators’
Fees can be found on our website at www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-

guides in accordance with SIP 9 Should you require a paper copy, please contact this

office

A schedule of the Joint Adminustrators’ expenses incurred in dealing with the Administration
of the Company dunng the Reporting Period 1s at Appendix 3

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured claims) may make a request in
writing to the Joint Administrators for further information about the remuneration or expenses
set out in this progress report  This should be done within 21 days receipt of this report, after
which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basss fixed for the Jont Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no
later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report, where the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question occurs

Conclusion and Ending of the Administration

The Proposals advised that the Administration automatically comes to an end after one year,
unless an extension Is granted by the court or with the creditors’ consent

It may be necessary to extend the Administration given the deferred consideration due to the
Company, however, as there 1s expected to be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors from
the Prescribed Part, it 1s likely that the Company will be moved into CVL in due course

Next Report

Generally the Joint Administrators will provide a Pragress Report within one month of the end
of the each six months of the Administration or earlier if an extension to the period of the
Administration 1s required On present information the next report will be provided no later
than 23 September 2013 however a further report would be provided at the tme of a move to

CVL which 1s likely to be earlier

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my

colleague, Mark Hickford of this office

Yours fathfully
For and on behalf of
Pcwer Plate International Limited

Paul Clark
Joint Admirustrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Clark and Philip Duffy, who
att as agents for the Company and without personal hability Both are licensed by the Insclvency Practioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Piate Intermational bimited (in Adminustration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited {In Admirustration)
Joint Admimnistrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

26 January 2006
05688772

Brian Cherry
Allan Fisher
Gregg Hammann
David Morrell
Greg Sherman
Robert Wilhams

David Hanson

Power Plate International (A Delaware General
Partnership)

20 shares of £1 each, being 100% of the
Company's share capital

13 George Street
London
wi1U 3QJ

Current.

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Former:

13 George Street
London

w1l 3QJ

Power Plate

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Piate Interational Limited (In Admimistration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

Financial Information

Company's Audited Accounts for Year Ended 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2009

For the Year For the Year
Ended Ended
31.-Dec-10 31-Dec-09
{Audited {Audited
Accounts) Accounts)
Fixed Assets
Intangible fixed assets £ 303,565 691,977
Tangible fixed assets £ 169,147 325,716
Investments £ 105,100 105,100
£ 567,812 1,122,793
Current Assets
Stocks £ 1,183,237 1,716,292
Debtors — due within one year £ 2,683,425 6,741,105
Debtors — due greater than one year £ 5,435,559 3,096,525
Cash at bank and in hand £ 1,414,360 693,110
£ 10,716,581 12,247,032
Current Liabihities
Creditors — amounts falling due within one year £ (5,483,180) (7,132,269}
Net Current Assets £ 5,233,401 5,114,763
Total Assets less Current Liabiltties E 5,801,213 6,237,556
Long Term Liabilities
Creditors — amounts falling due after one year (4,675,820) (3,442,672)
Prowisions for irabihtres {438,144) (329,874)
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ 687,249 2,465,010
Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital £ 20 20
Share premium £ 282,486 282,486
Profit and loss account £ 404,743 2,182,504
Shareholders’ funds £ 687,249 2,465,010

DUFF & PHELPS



Power Plate Intemational Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 Apnl 2013

Company’s Audited Accounts for Year Ended 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2009

Profit and Loss

For the Year

For the Year

Ended Ended
31-Dec-10 31-Dec-09
{Audited {Audited
Accounts) Accounts)
Turnover 16,992,957 19,045,972
Cost of Sales (8,372,109) (7,962,917)
Gross Profit / (Loss) 8,620,848 11,083,055
Overheads
Adminuistrative expenses (9,672,903) (11,285,792)
Inter-company write off (98,807) (28,892)
;_ega! settlement and related legal (473,975) (3,493,330)
ees
Total Administrative Expenses {10,245,685) {14,808,014)
Operating Loss (1,624,837) (3,724,959)
Other interest receivable and
similar income 262 1,372
Interest payable and similar
charges (678,741) (456,739)
Loss on Ordinary Activities
before Taxation (2,303,316) (4,180,326)
Taxation on loss on ordinary
activities B 59.830
Loss on Ordinary Activities after
Taxation (2,303,316) (4,120,496)
Corporation Tax
Retained Profit / (Loss) for the (2,303,316) (4,120,496)

Year

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnt 2013

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Reallse
£

Notes

Certain recalpts and payments were onginally made
now held in Stering  Therefore the abeve Recelpts and Payments Accounts reflect a

The trading account has been prepared on a cash accountng basis

Raportng s nat of VAT

Jeint A

Power Plate International Limited
{in Administration)

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Salas (E)
Sales ($)

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rent Servica Charge & Insurance
Heat & Light

Telephoné

Camage

IT Systems Management {Colt}
Bank Charges

Hire of Equipment

Empioyes Healthcara

IT Network Hosung (Claranet)
Paostages

‘Wages

Empioyee Expenses
Markating

Management Software

Offica Clearing

Merchant Services Charges
PAYEINI

TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT)

No allowance for stcck movement

" Trading A

for the period from 24 September 2012 to 23 March 2013

Notes £

1 191 240 11
1 305131 45

496 371 56

(38 380 95)
(996 98)
(392002)
(170 757 56)
{14 556 10)
(640 54)

(2 434 92)
{610 65)

{3 564 69)
(100 00)
{99911 00)
(1313537}
(9624 11)
(165 B6)
(119934
(2203 79)
(31953 91)

{394 475 17)

PRI TRECECR

in US Dollars however thase have since besn convartad to Stering for presantation purposes Al funds in the astate ars
| transactiong in Sterling equivalent of the onginal US Dollar amounts

1 All debtor and post-Administration trading sales are being collected by the Purchaser Thase receipls are subject to ongoing reconcilighon and review and allocation of

amounts collected between pre-gppointment and post-appointment deblors as reported by the Purchaser




Joint Administrators’ Recelpts & Payments for the period 24 September 2012 to 23 March 2013

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Reallse

Power Plate International Limited
{In Adminlstration)

£ FIXED CHARGE ASSET REALISATIONS

Leasehold Land & Property
Goodwll

150000000 Intellectual Property
Paower Bike Intellactual Proparty
Gross Bank Interest

FIXED GHARGE COSTS OF REALISATION & DISTRIBUTIONS

Legal Fees

PHS Prncipal

PHS Interest and Charges
FBME

Bark Charges

Realised Exchange Rate Losses

FLOATING CHARGE ASSET REALISATIONS

Realised Exchange Rate Gain
12523100 Plant & Machinary
12523200 Fumuture & Equpment
Contracts
Seller's Records
131893500 Stock
485006 00 Debters
Unallocated Receipts
Intereompany Book Debts
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)
Monies Received due to Purchaser
Employee Schema Refund
Business Ratas Refund

FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATIONS

Deposits Paid to Purchasar
Michelmores Pre Appointment Costs

Emst & Young Pre-Appeintment Costs

Barclaycard Pre-Appointment Offset
Baok Cradis
Rent and Service Charge

Joint Adrministratars Remuneration (Pre Appontment)

Jomt Admirustrators Remuneration
Jant Adrinistrators Disbursements
FBME Floaung Charge Distnbutian
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Statonery & Postage

Starage Costs

Statutory Advertising / SCB Adverlising

Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

3,658,404 00

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Recewvable

Fixed Bank Account
Floatng/man Cumrent Account
Fixad Charge VAT Receivabie
VAT Payable

Notes

Notes

£ £

100

100

2592 478 27

557 522 84

004
315000315

(64 522 63)

(472145832

(347 679 90)

(984 543 00)

(33 50)

(4 967 16)
(3123 604 51)

401140
28 459 87
28 459 87

1

1

711 502 12
423 516 54
14 657 51
284 60071
88 053 02
6130

102 196 39
23362568
24773
1370

192063505

(116 558 19)
(7 989 60)
(17 700 00)
(18 650 68)
{13 135 43)
{32269 12)
(16 219 60)
{300 000 00)
(112314
(274 043 93)
(11 052 64)
(427 65)
(72 025 18)
(307 27)
(467 89)
(3 52173)
(2 758 50)
(3 962 79)
(1327 08)
(893 540 82)

A083a8287
89 496 11

9 53796

G37 841 31

16 894 16
(276 67}

T 1,053,49287

Certan receipls and payments were onginally made in US Dojlars however these have since been converted to Stering for presentation purposes  All funds in the estate are
now heldin Stering  Therefore the above Receipts and Payments Accounts reflect all transactions n Stering equwvalent of the ongnal US Dollar amounts

The trading account has been prepared on a cash accounting basis
Reporting 1s net of VAT

No aliowance for stock mavement

1 All debtor and post Admwistraton trading sales are beng callected by the Purchager Thase recerpts are subject to ongoing reconciiation and review and allocation of

amounts collectad between pre-appaintment and post appointment debtors as reported by the Purchaser




Power Plate Internationat Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apri 2013

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF & PHELPS




Powaer Plate International Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 24 Saptamber 2012 to 23 March 2013

Hours Total Tme Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senor Assstart Suppest Houwrg Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Strategy planning & control 9110 62.20 000 119 65 000 27295 97 180 50 35607
Cashwenng & accounting 160 1040 1970 7590 000 19760 2533525 23546
Statutory maiters (Meatngs & Reports & Notices) 780 920 010 80 90 000 28 00i 2378000 242 6%
Gase rewew and Casa Diary management 0400 430 o000 58 05 000 6035 1142000 189 23
Deatings with Directors and Management 300 330 000 12.05 000 1835 5,002 00 27259
1PS sel up & mamntenance Q0 130 110 17 60 000 2000 3002 00 150 10
Tax Complhance/Planning 000 100 o000 1130 000/ 1230 2,760 50 224 43
Statemant of Affairs 000 380 000 780 000 1180 2,731 18] 23545
Insurance [o]o] 010 000 400 o000 410 o2 50 19329
Creditors
Secured Crednoars 1890 2380 000 1150 000 S400] 2304500 42676
Communicabons with Creditors/Employess 070 520/ 000 100 85 000 106 75 17120 75 160 38
Non Pref Creditors/Employes clamms handling 000 050 000 16 80 000 1730 361800 20913
Investigations
Financal review and nvestigations {S238/239 etc) ooD 200 000 46 95 000 4895 9457 71 193 21
CDDA & reports & Communication 000 210 000 2945 000 3NS5 802175 254 26
Rezllsation of Asssts
Sale of business 8230 11970 ooo 49 45 000 25145| 10661950 42402
Book Dabts 000 3715 2850 1330 000 7885 22,78275 28857
Freehold and Leasahold Property 030 240 000 1045 000 1315 3,487.25, 26387
Hire Purchase and Lease Assats 000 000 000 810 000 310 147200 18173
Pre Appointment Tax Reclaims 1]t} 000 000 540 000 540 1308 50 242 31
Other Tangble Assets 000 ooo 000 510 o0 510 125700 246 47
Other Intangible Assets 000 050 000 110 000 180 502 50, 314 08
Goodwilt and Intellactual Property Rights 000 000 000 180 000 1860 306 00! 19125
Trading
Trading - Operations 500 96 45 000 286 05 000 387 50 B8 006 25 247 76
Trading Accountng 040 1585 000 79 55 000 9580 22 510 50 236 02
Trading Employees 110 710 000 62 65 000 7085 12 947 75| 18275
Trading Ratention of Title & Claims handling [s214] 050 000 785 000 815 1460 50 17620
Trading Insurance [a]1] 000 000 230 Q00 290 69100 23828
Trading - Hire Purchase Matters 000 000 000 045 000 045 96 75| 215 00,
Total Hours 21220 40855 49.40 1,124 55) 0.00 1,794.80 281.26
Total Fees Claimed 113,043 50| 17446333 13,168.00 204.125.50[ 000 504,805.39|

Category 2 Disbursaments
There are no category 2 disbursements




Power Plats Intemational Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of

Company

Accurala Mailing Services Lirnted

Altermative Networks Pic

ALA Insolvency Risk Services Limited

City Ar Express Limited

Claranst Limied

Colt Tachnology Services

Couns Adverising Limiled

EDF Energy plc

£z Runner Systems

Faderal Express

Hiigo Appraisal Limited

HSBC Merchan! Sarvicas

Investec Aggel Finance Limited

Levenfetd Pearistein

LimoN) Avocats

NBK Ovarseas (London) Limned

Prugantial Health Insurance Limried

Royal Mai Group Limited

Sandra Reynolds Agency

Slemens Financlal Services Limilad

Speschly Buazham LLP

Spin Doctor Limted

Technogym Australia

The Creative Place Limded

Tatal Data Management Limited

Towar Services {London) Limitad

Twice2much Limited

U Frajght Limited

Zeal Media Limited

by the Jomt A

2 during the period 24 Saptember 2012 to 27 March 2013

Role

Stationery and postage costs

Provision of ielephone services 15 the Company during the Administration {rading period

[ for the Company's asaets
DCalivery of goods d during the Adi ) trading period
1T network hostng and manag forthe lrading penod

Tachnology and systems managemant services for the Administration trading padod

Statutery and sale of business adverising
Elatiricity servicas to the Premises for the Adminisiration trading period

Software g

servicas p

dunng the Admun ion irading perod

Dalivary of goads during the Adr trading period
Valualion of the business and asssts of the Campany

Marchanl Services chargas for the Company's PDQ tacilty for the Administration trading
pariod

Hira of office fumdure and squipment for the Administration trading penod

Legal advice relating to maintaining the Company’s global intellactual property licences
during tha Administration trading periad

Lagal mdvice relaling 1o & debi cwed to tha Company by a French customer who 4
subject to formal nscivency proceedings

Landlord of irading premises rent paid for Adaunistration ireding perod guarter when in
occupalion

Payment of contractual heaithcars benefit scheme for amployess during the
Adminisiration trading period

Mail re direction for the Company's post cunng the Administration trading peniod

Use of modal artwork and phatographs on Company’s wabsite and marketng materials
during 1he Admirustration trading period

Hire of photocopiaripnnter during the Administration irading period

Legal faes {or advica relating 1o the sale of the Company's business and assets and
ather ad hoc legal matters

Storage and daspatch costs for goods held dunng the Agministration trading period

Payment {o continus wiih marketing event amanged priar io Administration

Digrtal Artwork for marketing purposes provided during ihe Administation trading paried

Fes for storags and destruction of the Company’s bocks and records

Cloaning of 1ha affice and studio for the Administration trading period

Services ralading to the anaiysis of the Company's bank statements for inclusicn in the
Joint A 5 statutory |

Storage and despatch costs for goods hek dunng the Administralion trading period

Wabsita management and Goagle search sernces during the Administration trading
pariod

Basis of remunaration

Per urut basis

Fixed Fea

Fixed Fee

Flxed Fee

Manthly Fes

Manthty Fas

Fixed Fee

Manthty Fes

Contract baus

Flxad Fee

Fixed Foe

Fixed Fes bassd on
transaction amount

Monthly Fes

Fixed Fee

Fixed Fee

CGuarterty

Monthly Fee

Fixed Fee

Contract basi

Manthly Fae

Contract basis

Fixed Fes

Fixed Fee

Flead Fee

Per uni basis

Fixed Fee

Fixed Fee

Fixad Fea

Weakly Fea

Amaunt incurred loc the
period 24 Septambar
2012 t8 22 Masch 101)

Amount pakd for tha
period 24 Seplamber
2012 10 23 March 2013

€ E

35789 357 B9
382902 392902
396279 Jge27e
188848 1888866
3 564 69 3584 89
14 558 10 14 556 10
275850 2758 50
€96 98 936 96
165 88 185 BS
306 11 306 11

10 427 85 10 42765
220379 220379
186926 196926
658 77 856 77
668078 880 76
70 660 07 70 8680 07
51065 61085
21000 21000
150 00 15000
485 66 485 88
175 792 65 165 537 55
A7 42200 47 42200
513226 513228
19500 19500
A521 73 ISNT
1199234 119934
105264 105284
12114079 121 14079
4 148 85 4 148 38
480 104 35 459 849 35

Tha Joint Administrators choice of agents and solictors instruciad was basad on their parception of the ebility and expenence to perform this type of work 1he complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the

Joint Administrators fes errangament wilh them




Power Plate International Limited ({In Administration)
Joint Admintstratars’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2013

Appendix 4

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Proof of Debt — General Form

Power Plate International Limited (In Admimistration)

Date of Admunistration 24 September 2012

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of crediior

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated {Note There s
no need to attach them now but the
Admirustrator may call far any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting}

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particutars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunly, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of bitle claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates
2] Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on hss behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Admimistrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Admnistrator




